BIt Market Services

Informazione Data/Ora Ricezione
Regolamentata n. 11 Dicembre 2016 MTA
1920-2-2016 09:49:13

Societa' Exor N.V.

Identificativo : 82681

Informazione

Regolamentata

Nome utilizzatore : EXORNVN01 - Gioia Caramellino

Tipologia : IROS 02

Data/Ora Ricezione : 11 Dicembre 2016 09:49:13

Data/Ora Inizio : 11 Dicembre 2016 10:04:14

Diffusione presunta

Oggetto : Effectiveness of the Cross-border Merger

of EXOR S.p.A. with and into EXOR N.V.

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato.



THIS PRESS RELEASE AND ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL NOT BE PUBLISHED OR DISTRIBUTED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CANADA, SOUTH AFRICA, AUSTRALIA, JAPAN, TO "U.S. PERSONS" (AS DEFINED UNDER THE U.S. SECURITIES ACT OF 1933), OR IN OR INTO ANY JURISDICTION WHERE SUCH PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION WOULD BE PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

PRESS RELEASE

Amsterdam, 11 December 2016

Effectiveness of the Cross-border Merger of EXOR S.p.A. with and into EXOR N.V. Publication of the notice

It is hereby announced that the notice, attached to this press release, concerning the completion and the effectiveness of the cross-border merger of EXOR S.p.A. with and into EXOR N.V. (formerly EXOR HOLDING N.V.), is available on EXOR NV's website www.exor.com and has been published on the Italian newspaper "La Stampa".

* * *

CROSS-BORDER MERGER OF EXOR S.P.A. WITH AND INTO EXOR HOLDING N.V.

This notice is to inform that the merger deed related to the cross-border merger of EXOR S.p.A. ("EXOR") with and into EXOR HOLDING N.V. (the "Merger"), a Dutch wholly owned subsidiary of EXOR which, upon completion of the Merger, has been renamed "EXOR N.V." ("EXOR NV"), was executed in Amsterdam on 10 December 2016 and took effect today, 11 December 2016.

EXOR NV ordinary shares have been admitted to listing on the Mercato Telematico Azionario organized and managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A. ("MTA"). Trading will commence on Monday 12 December 2016.

The equivalent information document related to the Merger, prepared in accordance with article 57, paragraph 1, letter (d), of Consob Regulation no. 11971 of 14 May 1999, is available on the website www.exor.com.

Exchange of EXOR ordinary shares into EXOR NV ordinary shares

Upon effectiveness of the Merger, EXOR ordinary shares will be exchanged into ordinary shares of the surviving company, *i.e.* EXOR NV., on the basis of the exchange ratio of 1 (one) EXOR NV ordinary share (ISIN NL0012059018) for each EXOR ordinary share.

It is specified that, as the Merger takes effect prior to the commencement of trading on 12 December 2016, the final day of trading of EXOR ordinary shares on the MTA was Friday 9 December 2016. Thus, the record date for final settlement of EXOR ordinary shares will be 13 December 2016. Subsequent to that date, EXOR NV ordinary shares will be directly credited in exchange of EXOR ordinary shares, at the above exchange ratio, by Monte Titoli S.p.A. ("Monte Titoli") via the intermediaries participating in the centralized clearing system.

Settlement of the Withdrawn Shares in relation to which option rights and pre-emptive rights were exercised

Upon effectiveness of the Merger, all no. 1,170 EXOR shares in relation to which withdrawal rights were exercised (the "Withdrawn Shares"), which were offered to shareholders, will be settled at a price per share equal to Euro 31.2348 (the "Withdrawal Price").

At the end of the rights' offer period, which expired on 9 November 2016, EXOR shareholders elected to purchase – through the exercise of both the option right and the pre-emptive right pursuant to Article 2437-quater, paragraph 3, of the Italian Civil Code – all no. 1,170 EXOR Withdrawn Shares.

Payment for shares purchased through the option rights and pre-emption rights offerings will take place on 13 December 2016 via the intermediary through which the subscription form was submitted and to which notification of



assignment has already been communicated. Purchased shares will be credited to entitled shareholders on the same 13 December 2016 via Monte Titoli and the respective intermediaries. On the same day, the Withdrawal Price will be credited to shareholders who exercised their withdrawal rights via Monte Titoli and the respective intermediaries.

Special voting structure

EXOR NV has adopted a loyalty voting structure designed to incentivize long-term share ownership: for each EXOR NV ordinary share held without interruption and registered in a loyalty register for a period of 5 years, shareholders will be entitled to 5 voting rights at the end of that period, and for each EXOR NV ordinary share held without interruption and registered in a loyalty register for a total of 10 years, shareholders will be entitled to 10 voting rights at the end of that period.

Registration in the loyalty register shall be requested in accordance with the "Terms and Conditions for Special Voting Shares" which are available on the website www.exor.com.

* * *

EXOR N.V.

EXOR N.V. is one of Europe's leading holding companies and is controlled by the Agnelli Family. With a Net Asset Value (NAV) of over \$13 billion, EXOR N.V. invests in global businesses primarily based in Europe and the US and actively participates in building its companies for the long term.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

Investors:

EXOR N.V. Investor Relations: Maite Labairu Trenchs +31 (0)20 240 2 222 - ir@exor.com

Media:

EXOR N.V. Media Relations: Andrea Griva / Gioia Caramellino +31 (0)20 240 2 221 - media@exor.com

Teneo Blue Rubicon: Richard Holloway / Laura Gilbert +44 20 7260 2700- exor@teneobluerubicon.com

Community: Auro Palomba / Marco Rubino +39 02 8940 4231 - milano@communitygroup.it

Numero di Pagine: 4